
1 . .  
EXHIBIT NO. 

L 

Introduction and first reading: 
Public hearing: 
Second reading and enactment: 

INFORMATION ON PROPOSED ORDINANCE 

AN ORDTNANCE to amend and reordain the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, by 
adopting and incorporating therein the amendment heretofore approved by city council to the 
LandmarkNan Dorn chapter of such master plan as Master Plan Amendment No. 2012-0002 
and no other amendments, and to repeal all provisions of the said master plan as may be 
inconsistent with such amendment. (Project Name: The Delaney, 100 South Pickett Street) 

Summary 

The proposed ordinance accomplishes the final adoption of Master Plan Amendment No. 
201 2-0002 to change the land use designation of the property at 100 South Pickett Street and 
from General Commercial to Commercial Residential Mixed Use (Medium) with proffers 
and to increase the applicable height limitation from 50 feet to 77 feet. 

Sponsor 

Department of Planning and Zoning 

Staff 

Faroll Hamer, Director of Planning and Zoning 
James L. Banks, Jr., City Attorney 
Joanna C. Anderson, Assistant City Attorney 

Authority 

6 9.01, Alexandria City Charter. 
6 1 1-900, City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance 

Estimated Costs of Implementation 

None 

Attachments in Addition to Proposed Ordinance and its Attachment (if any) 

None 



,,Y\IiF?IT NO. a 
ORDINANCE NO. 

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, by 
adopting and incorporating therein the amendment heretofore approved by city council to 
the LandmarkNan Dorn chapter of such master plan as Master Plan Amendment No. 2012- 
0002 and no other amendments, and to repeal all provisions of the said master plan as may 
be inconsistent with such amendment. (Project Name: The Delaney, 100 South Pickett 
Street) 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Alexandria finds and determines that: 

1. In Master Plan Amendment No. 201 2-0002, the p l h i n g  commission, having 
found that the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice so 
require, recommended approval to the City Council on June 5,2012 of an amendment to the 
LandmarklVan Dom Small Area Plan Chapter of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, by 
changing the land use designation of the property at 100 South Pickett Street, from 
CG/Cornrnercial General to CRMU-M/Commercial Residential Mixed Use (Medium) with 
Proffers and the height map from 50 feet to 77 feet maximum height which recommendation was 
approved by the City Council at public hearing on June 16,2012; 

2. The said amendment has heretofore been approved by the planning commission 
and city council after full opportunity for comment and public hearing. 

3. All requirements of law precedent to the adoption of this ordinance have been 
complied with; now, therefore, 

THE CITY COTJNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS: 

Section 1. That the Land Use Plan of the LandmarkNan Dorn Small Area Plan 
Chapter of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, be, and the same hereby is, amended by 
changing the land use designation of the property at 100 South Pickett Street, from 
CG/Commercial General to CW-M/Cornmercial Residential Mixed Use (Medium) with 
Proffers and the height map from 50 feet to 77 feet maximum height. 

Section 2. That the director of planning and zoning be, and hereby is, directed to 
record the foregoing master plan map amendments, as part of the LandmarkNan Dom Small 
Area Plan Chapter of Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

Section 3. That all provisions of the Landmark-Van Dorn Small Area Plan Chapter 
of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, as may be inconsistent with the provisions 
of this ordinance be, and same hereby are, repealed. 

Section 4. That the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, as amended by this 
ordinance, be, and the same hereby is, reordained as the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, 
Virginia. 



Section 5. That the city clerk shall transmit a duly certified copy of this ordinance to 
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, and that the said Clerk of the 
Circuit Court shall file same among the court records. 

Section 6. That this ordinance shall become effective upon the date and at the time 
of its final passage. 

WILLIAM D. EUILLE 
Mayor 

Introduction: 6/16/12 
First Reading: 6/16/12 
Publication: 
Public Hearing: 
Second Reading: 
Final Passage: 



ORIIIN.4NCE NO. 4770 

AN ORDINANC'E to aniend alicl I-eordain the Masler Plan of tlie City of Alexandria, Virginia, by 
adopting and in corpora tin^ therein the amendment heretofore approved by city council to 
the Land11ia1-I\.'Van Do171 chapter of such master plan as Master Plan Amendnient No. 2012- 
0002 and no other amendments, and to repeal all provisions of the said master plan as may 
be inconsistent with such amendment. (Project 1Vame: The Delaney, 100 South Pickett 
Street) 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Alexandria finds and detennines that: 

1 .  In Master Plan Amendment No. 20 12-0002, the planning commission, having 
found that the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice so 
require, recommended approval to the City Council on June 5 ,  2012 of an amendment to the 
LandmarkIvan Dorn Small Area Plan Chapter of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, by 
changing the land use designation of the property at 100 South Picltett Street, from 
CGICommercial General to CRMU-MICommercial Residential Mixed Use (Medium) with 
Proffers and the height map from 50 feet to 77 feet maximum height which recommendation was 
approved by the City Council at public hearing on June 16, 2012; 

2. The said amendment has heretofore been approved by the planning conlmission 
and city council after full opportunity for comment and public hearing. 

3. All requirements of law precedent to the adoption of this ordinance have been 
conlplied with; now, therefore, 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS: 

Section 1. That the Land Use Plan of the LandmarkIvan Dorn Small Area Plan 
Chapter of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, be, and the same hereby is, amended by 
changing the land use designation of the property at 100 South Pickett Street, from 
CGICommercial General to CRMU-MICommercial Residential Mixed Use (Medium) with 
Proffers and the height map from 50 feet to 77 feet maximum height. 

Section 2. Thal the director of planning and zoning be, and hereby is, directed to 
record the foregoing master plan map amendments, as part of tlie Landmarl</Van Don1 Small 
Area Plan Chapter of Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

Section 3. That all provisions of the Landmark-Van Dorn Small Area Plan Chapter 
of the Master Plan of the City of Alexaiidria, Virginia. as niay be inconsistent with tlie provisions 
of this ordinance be, and same hereby are, I-epcaled. 

Section 4. l'hat the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, as amended by this 
orciinance, be, and the same hel-cby is, reordaiiled as the blaster Plan of the City of Alexandria, 
Virginia. 



Section 5 .  I'lia1 tlic city clcrk shall trans~iiit a cluly certified copy of this orciinance lo 
the Clerk of the Cisci~it C ~ L I I - t  of' Ihc City of Alexandria, Virginia, and that the said C'lerk of the 
Circuit Court slia!l file same among the court rccords. 

S e c t i o ~ ~  6. Tllat this ordinance shall beconle efrcctive upon the date and at (lie time 
of its final passage. 

WIL1,IAM D. EUILLE 
Mayor 

Final Passage: June 26, 2012 



PROFFICK STArI'E~llCF('I 
PROPOSED l)EVELOYMENrI' C'ON1)ITION 

Rzi 2012-0001 

Pursuant to the provision of $1 1-804 of the Alexalldria Zoning Ordinance, 1992, as 
amended (the "01-tlinance"), CIA-Pickett Street, LLX, a Vil.ginia limited liability company 
("CIA-Y"), the owner of the property know11 as 100 South I'ickett Street, Alexandria, Virginia, 
also luloml as City of Alexa~ldria Tax Parcel Map 58-02 Block 02 Lot 01 (the "Property") and 
the applicant requesting the rezoning of the Property from the CG/Commercial General zone 
classification to the Coilmlescial Resident Mixed Use-Medii~m (CRMU-M) zone classificatiorl 
does hereby proffer in writing the provjsion of reaso~lable conditions to be applied to and be part 
of the rezoning. 

CIA-P voluntarily and in writing prior to the scheduled public I~earing proffers: 

1. The redevelop~nerlt of the Propesty shall illclude the provision of on-site 
affordable housing dwellillg units in accordance with the DSUP #2011-00007 Affoiadable 
Housing Plan dated April 25,2012, iipl~roved by the City of Alexandria's Affordable 
Housing Advisory Colllmittee on May 2, 2012, and attached to this ProWer Statement, 
with the following modifications: 

Rents ycrynble for. the set-aside ziuits sllnll not exceed [lie nrusi~ttta~r ~ w f t s  (tcikijrg 
into nccn~rnt rttility ctllo\i~m~ces) nllo~vecl ztnder the federal Low Incovle Hotrsing 
Tax Oeclit (LII-ITC) yrogrum .for hotrseholds at or below 60% of the JVosl~ington 
IIC A.leiropolitorz Area Fmnily 1b1ed;on Irtcol~e. Rents ,shrill renlai~z rrt the 
estuhlished c~Jurduble rcrtes for. a pariocl of 40 yeerrs 0). t11a lifi of  the br~ill'ir~c 
~vhichever is less -.fi.otn f t~e  dote of initicrl occu,vc/~tcy q f  euch (@oi.duble 
tinit. The owuer slinll re-cerltfj the incorr~es of srlch horiseholds unnually. 

Ttte developer. sltc/ll yrovicle 111e Cip with uccess to the Itecesscrvy recor.cls nil(/ 
i~fi)'r~inlion to encrblc nnnucrl monitorir~g of eo~t~plinnce lvitl? the nbose conriitio~ts 
for the 40-yew orq [he life of'rhe DttiMing ~vhicheveiq is less 38-grw qforiubililjj 
per.iod. 

2. The redevelopment of the Property shall be in substantial confonl~ance with the 
improvements depicted in DSUP 201 1-00007 as app~oiled by the Alexandria City Council, and 
as sl~owll on the film1 site plan approved by the City of Alexandria. 

3. These pl.offers are subtnitted in accord wit11 $ 1  1-804 of the Ordinance and sl~all 
be governed and construed in accordance with $ 1  1-804 of thc Ortlinance. 



4. Steplle~l A. Bannister, its Member Ivlanager, repl.csen!s that he is authorizetl to 
execute atld delivcl this ProKer and this Proffer is voluntarily entered into by CIA-1'. 

'I'hesc pl-of'fers are thc only proffers on this Zoning Map A~nend~ncnt. In the evcnt the 
rezoning is not approved and associated approvals MPA 2012-00002 ~ n d  DSUE-' 201 1-00007, 
these proffers shall be of no binding effect. 

CIA-PICKETT STREET, LLC 
a Virginia limited liability cotnpany 

. J  

By: -- --- A- 

Stephen A. Bannister, its Member Manager 
June 3 , 2 0 1  2 



City 0-1' Alexandria, Virginia 
. - -- ---.-- 

MEM OIUNDUM- 

TO; APl'OllDAALI? HOUSING ADVISORY COMMIrI"lT~lZ 

FROM: NIILIIKILYN S7'131)HENS DAVIS, DJREC7'01< OFFlCE 01: I301 JSNG 

SUBJECII': CONSIDERATION 01- AN AFFORDAUI,E j-ZOUSlNtr PLAN FOR Tl-IE 
DfiLANY 

ISSUE; 

Consideration of the Affordable Mousing 1)lart for ?'he Ilclany (AiCacbed). 

That the A l k d a b l e  Housing Advisory Com~nitice approve the ATS~r.dal?lc Mousing I'lan 
submitted by the Delany Applicant. 

l'he proposed site is located at 100 Soudl Pickett Street dircclly west of Cameron Statiorr (See 
Attached Map). The developel. proposes to construct a mixed use devclop~nent containing 189 

. . dwclling units and 6,944 sq, fi. of non-residential space. 1 he site i s  currently rrnr>ecl CG which 
allows a ~naximum .75 FAR and will reqtlire both a rezojling a11d a Master Plan Map amendment 
to be built as proposed. 

I)I.SCUSSION: 
'lhe prcq)oscd project iequifes lmth adtlilionz~l density nncl ht-ight t o  he constructed. Secrio11 7- 
'700 of tile Cjry's zoning code allows a developer to obtain addition:ll dcrlsity aniUor Iteight in 
exchangc Tor dedici~tctl nfibrdahle housing u~l i ts  \ ~ i t h i n  the projccr. l iawever, this xutl i~~g 
ptovjslor~ allows a density increuse of no more t l ~ a r ~  20% and thc adciiltonal density requireif for 
[his projuct exceed$ this Ijmjt, Section 7-700 also allo\vs o n  applicant to receive additional 
height in exch:%ngc f i l l .  affordable l~ousing whc11 the t~rrtlerlying ;.oning already a1 tows heigl~r 
i inli:~ ill  adtlitiotl to 50 l'eet which i s  nut the case for t h i s  particular site, 'I'hcreforc, L I I ~  trsc of 
Sectron 7-700 \.:as not :III optinn for this 1)artict:I ;ir devclo;)rncn~ ; i d  thc appl icanr will scck hoth 
a rezoni~tg la allow adclitiotlal density and 3 Master Plat1 hqap antrt~dnlent lo allow additiotlal 
hcighl, 



111 cxchal~ge f i ) ~ .  111c rezonir~g and inlicu of a I l to i letav c o ~ ~ [ r i h r ~ ~ ~ n n  ro the City's 1-lousin;; 'Jrust 
T:and, t i ~ c  nppltonnt Lias subn~itred an affordable housir~g plan that proposes to proflilr twenty- 
ihrecr (23) l~crusing units that woulil bc affordable to households at 01. below 00% of the firti3 

~ncdiarl ir,co~ne, 'l'nbIe 1 estirnatcs the valuc of the npplicnnt's propose(/ afTordiible housing plak~, 
wllite IT'aklle 2 shows the n~orletilry c;~lculalioi~ tltat t\to~~td result if [he applicant simply fol~n~ved 
City's voluntary coatribtition gtridclines. SMt"stimales that llle value of the applicant's 
proposed Affordable Housitig Plan exceeds t l ~ c  ~folut~tary monctaray corlrriI>ution by 
al)proximately $2.6 million. StatThelicvw this additional vnluc: j~rovidcs a significilnt corninunity 
bcrlefit in escl~arlge.for t l ~ e  additional density rcqtdred by [he appliclstli. 

Number Market Affordable Monthly Yearly 1 g; of y,", Rent , ,  , - - 

Total Value 
Rent Dlfferenee Dffference Loss 

$ J.,800 $1,209 $591 $7,092 $106,380 

Development Type Sq, Ft $ fsq.  Ft. Contrlbutlon /  on-~erldentiaf 8,994 $1.50 $13,491 
Tier 1 Residential 67,019 $1.50 $100,529 

119,516 $4.00 -_ $47&,083 
$592,083 

Rnoll~er issue that must be weighed by staff i s  the tratlcoff betwcen hard units on the gro~u.tcl and 
monetary wntributiorks that allow the City to run other affordable housing programs, including 
afhrdahle rerlral Ito~~sing przsauarian. This site is located wilhin the I,andmark/Van Llorrt Small 
Area l'lan and the withir~ close pproxilrrity (o t l ~ c  1,ondlnarkNan Donl Corridor ]'Inn reccntly 
acfopteil hy City Council. The 1,andnrark Galeway project was the first redt-vclop~ncnt project 
app~ovcd within t l i is cotridor, and ic has co~nt~rittetl Lo a $1,233,267 co~~trihutior> to the Cit-y's 
Housing 'IYust Fund. Staff feels that this pmject helps to str~ke n hnlmce betivecn uni t s  ant! 
rnoneta~y caqh conl~ibr~tions within this plarming area. Fui*~hermnre, ttrc afTordable ttnits 
provideti in thjs projccl will be located In orle o f  the C~ty ' s  Lridl capacity trarlsit corridclrs wl~ich 
will ofii.1 significant bansl~orfation options that cottld ftrrther reduce the cost to residents of thc 
affotdnhlc units, For these reasons atld tlie cstirnatccj value of the proposed set aside ~tn i ts ,  staff 
supporls thc ay)plicant's proposcd affordable housit~g plali, 



The recomn~cndcd conditions of itffordnble hotisjng plarr are as -Ec711o\vs: 

1. 'ihe developer shall pr.ovitie 23 arf'ol.d:~bI~ ~ ~ t - ~ i i ~ i d ~  rilrital I I ~ J ~ ( S ,  wit11 the rnix of'rrnits to 
include an equivalent pcrcoluage of each rypc r l r ~ ) ~ l i l  as i i l  t h ~  \ \ ~ L I o I c  project to flle satisfaciion of 
rhe IJircctor uf Housing. The portion of  tile aff'ordablc units ;ipplicable to each buiIding sl~all be 
provided as each building is occupied. . 

2. Rertts yayablc for the set-aside uni ts shall noi cxcecd the mnxin~un rents (toking into 
account utility alIc>wat~ces) allowed mdcr t l~c  federal t o w  llrcon~e fiousing 'Tax Crcclit {LlIJ'rC) 
j~rogmn~ for tlouscholtls at or tjclow 60% o f  l l ~ c  Wast~irigto~l DI: h4etropolitan Area I-fi~i~ily 
M e d ~ a t ~  Inconle. Rents shall remeit1 at the estxblishetl rrE(~rdablc rates for a period of 30 years 
from the date of initial occllpancy of each afl'ordablc untt. 'fhc otvner shdJ re-certify the inconles 
of such houseftolds a~ul~zally. 

3. Once an income-eligible ho~~sel~old nloves into a 111lit, that unit will be corisiilercd an 
affordable unit tirz~il the household's income increases to rnore t l i i \ l~ 140% of -the then-cilment 
income linut, At that time, the over inconte househotd shall be allovred to remain, but the next 
available unit of colllparabte size (i.e,, ufjth the seme r,urnbct of bedrooms, den space and/or 
approxjmate square fnotagc) lnwt Ire ~llade availablc to a quaiificd household, Ortce the 
cotnparable unit is rented, the rent ofthe over-income unit may !hen be increased lo market rate 
in accordance with any lease restrictior,~. 

4. Applicants receiving Housing Clloice Voucher (Stctio~) 8) assistance wjlf not be denied 
admission on the basis of receiving Sectio~l 8. Section 8 payments will be treated as ii~con~e for 
thc ptlrpose of detenni~~ng minimum income eligibility. 

5. The set-aside units shall be of the sane size, floor lllatl ai~cl with the smne an~enities as 
other sirnilat units irr the development. Concentrations of affordslblc uilits will he avoided. 

6.  If the market rents are less than ~rnticipnted, the affi)rdaMe mnts as cleijned above (as 
adjusled for allowances) will cot~ti~lue to be used as thc affordabtc 1-ents; however, jn the event 
Ble differential between the mavkct rents arid tlle affordable retlrs falls txlow $150, the affordable 
renfs sbnll be seduced to maintain a difjercntial of at least $1 50 a! a11 times, 

7. l'he dcvclopcr shall provide t h c  City with nccess lo the n e c c s s q  records and infonr~atiort 
to ellable annual ~nouitori~ig of cotnpliance tvitll Iho above condirio~is [or the 30-yea11 
<affordability po-jod. 

8. Occupants of'ttlc affordable lentid units shalJ be chargctl a parking fcc equivalent to no 
more tf1311 ally cornn~only applied manngelnent fce for one parking space per u~li i .  Normal 
charges sllall apply with regard to ally ai id i~ iona l  parking spaces rented by sxrcl? oecupant. 

9. A I ~ I C I I ~ I I I C I ~ ~ S  to the npprovcd Affordable Iloustng ))!art musl he subrni t f~d to the 
Afl~osdable Housing Advisory Comnsittec for colisidcl,ation, ruld I-equire firlnl approval from Llle 
City Manager. 





DSUP it2011-0007 

Affordable Housing Plan 
April_25,2012 - 

Project Overvlew 
As part of their applicatior) under D5UP U 2011-0007, for the 100 Sontl~ Picket Street 
site, the Applicant is proposing 189 d~vellirlg unit$ arid 8,934 rq. ft. of retail space. The 
applicant i s  requesting a retonlng for the subject site from Comtnerciat General (CG) to 
Commercial Residential Mixed Use Mcdiun~ (CRMU-Mj, along with a Master Plan Map 
amendment to increase the ~naxirnum development height from 50 feet to 77 feet. The 
applicant proposes the following Affordable Housing Pian for the Project. 

Affordable Housing Plan 
In exchange for the rezoning and In-lieu of a monetary contribution to the City's tiousing 
Trust Fund, the applicant proposes to proffer twenty-three (33) kousir~g units that 
would be affoladable to households at or below 60% of the area median income. The 
hedrootn sizes of the affordable units would be proportionate to the bedrooms sizes of 
the project as a whole. The applicant would abide by the corlditions established by the 
ci ty  for the affordable hoi~sing set aside program, 


